APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE ZIEGLER GROUP

As at 31 December 2018 As at 30 June 2019 (note)
Effective

interest rate
Effective

interest rate
% EUR’000 % EUR’000

Fixed rate borrowings:
Finance lease liabilities/

lease liabilities (note) 4.7 43 4.0 7,124
Bank loans 1.4 20,339 1.5 75,409
Liabilities due from affiliated companies 5.4 381 – –

20,763 82,533

Variable rate borrowings:
Bank loans 2.3 68,750 2.0 23,867

Total borrowings 89,513 106,400

Fixed rate borrowings as a percentage of
total borrowings 23.2 77.6

Note: The Target Group has initially applied HKFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach and adjusted
the opening balances at 1 January 2019 to recognise lease liabilities relating to leases which were
previously classified as operating leases under HKAS 17. Under this approach, the comparative information
is not restated. See Note 2.

The sensitivity of the Target Group in relation to the interest rate risk was determined on the basis of interest rate
risks for variable interest bank loans at the end of each of the Relevant Periods and a change that is possible at the
beginning of each period with no further changes during the Relevant Periods.

As at 31 December As at 30 June
2016 2017 2018 2019

Change in the interest rate 50 basis points 50 basis points 50 basis points 50 basis points

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

Change in profit/(loss) for the year/period
– as a result of increase in interest rate (242) (130) (343) (118)
– as a result of decrease in interest rate 242 130 343 118

(e) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities carried at other than fair value

The carrying amounts of the Target Group’s financial instruments carried at amortised cost were not materially
different from their fair values as at 31 December 2016, 2017 and 2018 and 30 June 2019.

(f) Capital management

The aims in terms of the capital management lie in ensuring that the Target Group remains a going concern in order
to continue to provide the shareholders with earnings and the other stakeholders with the services they are entitled to. A
further goal is the maintenance of an optimal capital structure in order to reduce the capital costs.

[…]

the purpose of illustrating the effects of the proposed acquisition of 60% of the equity interest in Ziegler

on the Group, assuming that the Acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2019.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared using accounting policies

consistent with those of the Group as set out in the interim report of the Group for the period ended 30

June 2019.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors for illustrative

purpose only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial

position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 June 2019 or at any future

date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

IV-2

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(I) The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged
Group as at 30 June 2019

Pro forma adjustments The
Enlarged

GroupThe Group
The Ziegler

Group Other adjustments
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,027,121 198,309 – – 1,225,430

Right-of-use assets 301,382 55,251 – – 356,633

Investment properties 253,751 – – – 253,751

Intangible assets 706,129 101,895 – – 808,024

Investments in associates 726,807 21,817 (563,121) – 185,503

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 10,000 – – – 10,000

Deferred income tax assets 47,807 24,866 – – 72,673

Other non-current assets 4,291 – – – 4,291

3,077,288 402,138 (563,121) – 2,916,305

Current assets
Inventories 1,237,213 883,235 – – 2,120,448

Trade receivables 1,844,364 384,940 – – 2,229,304

Prepayments and other receivables 517,221 85,964 – – 603,185

Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income 26,500 – – – 26,500

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 4,829 – – – 4,829

Contract assets 650,622 – – – 650,622

Amounts due from related parties 48,674 39 – – 48,713

Pledged bank deposits 41,719 7,708 – – 49,427

Bank and cash balances 333,049 28,391 – – 361,440

4,704,191 1,390,277 – – 6,094,468

Total assets 7,781,479 1,792,415 (563,121) – 9,010,773

IV-3

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments The
Enlarged

GroupThe Group
The Ziegler

Group Other adjustments
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 7,704 28,798 – – 36,502

Borrowings 116,544 – – – 116,544

Lease liabilities 41,806 48,739 – – 90,545

Convertible bonds 88,158 – – – 88,158

Deferred income tax liabilities 62,015 4,213 – – 66,228

Deferred income 95,019 – – – 95,019

411,246 81,750 – – 492,996

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,742,877 248,933 – 3,384 1,995,194

Amounts due to related parties 68,085 1,040 246,001 – 315,126

Contract liabilities 998,763 127,902 – – 1,126,665

Borrowings 825,225 776,040 – – 1,601,265

Lease liabilities 10,368 6,949 – – 17,317

Provision 100,406 19,879 – – 120,285

Financial liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss 2,603 – – – 2,603

Current income tax liabilities 43,106 1,431 – – 44,537

3,791,433 1,182,174 246,001 3,384 5,222,992

Total liabilities 4,202,679 1,263,924 246,001 3,384 5,715,988

Net assets 3,578,800 528,491 (809,122) (3,384) 3,294,785

IV-4

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(II) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The amounts have been extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at
30 June 2019 included in the published interim report of the Company for the period ended 30 June 2019.

2. The amounts have been extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Ziegler Group
as at 30 June 2019 in the accountant’s report as set out in Appendix II to this circular, which are translated from